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Greetings, 

As we take time to reflect, we are filled with joy and gratitude. You, along with hundreds 
of alumni and friends of Clarke University have made an incredible impact through your 
generous gifts. From scholarships and faculty support to research initiatives, mission 
experiences, capital improvements, and operational support, your contributions have 
established a positive foundation that will be felt by our students and community for years 
to come.  

These efforts expand upon the legacy of the 
Sisters of Charity of the Blessed Virgin Mary. 
Ever since five Catholic sisters arrived in 
Dubuque with little more than a piano and a 
vision, Clarke University has been steadfast 
in our Core Values and commitment to the 
common good. That powerful connection 
remains strong, as evidenced by the BVM 
Sisters making a $6 million gift to our United 
in Purpose campaign. This gift is a testament 
to our shared history with the BVMs, as well 
as a beacon for a bright future thanks to their 
advocacy and support.  

Just as we have for nearly two centuries, Clarke University will continue to change lives 
through the advancement of our Core Values of Freedom, Education, Charity, and Justice. 
This important work would not be possible without the BVMs, along with all the members, 
past and present, of our Clarke community. We are delighted to share our gratitude through 
this commemorative honor roll of donors. It is an honor to celebrate all that we have 
accomplished with those who have made it possible.  

Thank you again for all that you do!  

Gratefully,  

Fletcher Lamkin, Ph.D. 		  Courtney Leonard 
President			   Vice President for Institutional Advancement



Jean (Wahlert) Stoltz ’63 * and Chuck Stoltz*
R.C. * and Celeste Wahlert *+
Donna ’86 and Bob Wahlert *

BVM Contributed Services
Gallagher Family Foundation
Iowa College Foundation
U.S. Department of Education
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
Wahlert Foundation

Anonymous
Mary (O’Connor) Ahern ’25 *+
Susan (Matheson) ’71 and Jay Allen
Sally Aylward ’74
Elizabeth Bain ’35 * and Peggy Ware *

Platinum
Donors who have contributed between $500,000 and $999,999 throughout the years.

Anonymous
Ed * and Shirley Babka*
Carol (Niederriter)  ’65 * and David Handel *
Carolyn (Sanders) ’66 and John C. Haupert *
John and Jane Kiefer
Carol (Conlon) ’33 * and Bill Klauer *
Sharon Kress ’69 and Keith Cook*
Therese Mackin, BVM ’50 *
H.J.* and Denice Markley
Anne Mastrovich ’36 *
Ruth (Powers) Perkins ’41 *
Grace Stentz ’54 *

Gold
Donors who have contributed between $100,000 and $499,999 throughout the years.

Anonymous 
John and Alice Butler +
Ruth (Donlon) ’40 * and Charles Carroll *
Vange Jansen *
Patti Joyce ’64 *
Bob * and Ruth Kehl +
Dorice (Schiller) ’61 and Corbin McNeill
Marie (Moles) Miske ’42 *
Mary (Splinter) ’43 * and George Nicklaus *
Mary Agnes Ronan ’21 *
Sisters of Charity, BVM

Peggy Sullivan ’50 *
Jenifer (Collins) ’84 and Jeff Westphal

A.Y. McDonald Mfg. Co. Charitable Foundation
Conlon Construction Co.
Kresge Foundation
Roy J. Carver Charitable Trust
State of Iowa - Dept. of Education
Teagle Foundation, Inc.
The MAJiK Foundation

PRESIDENT’S SOCIETY
 
Membership in the President’s Society is extended to alumni, friends, and businesses whose support 
of Clarke University is demonstrated by a generous pattern of giving, beginning with a minimum 
contribution of $10,000. Each giving level below includes two lists: the first recognizes individual 
donors, while the second recognizes businesses, foundations, and organizations.

Diamond
Donors who have contributed $1,000,000 and above throughout the years.

Elizabeth (O’Neill) Baun ’39 *
Pam (Zwack) Beaver ’67 and John Beaver *
Raymond Boyle *
Elizabeth (Bartels) Bray ’52
Rose Marie (Schnepf) ’52 * and Carl Carlsson +



Darwin and Beatrice Clupper *
Tim and Christine Conlon +
Steve and Lorrie Conlon
Greg * and Nan Corken *+
Jack Crahan *
June (Kuba) ’54 * and Emmet DeLay *
Jim and Mary Doyle
Bernadine Fleury ’60 *
Mary Jo (Rossi) ’61 and Joe Furgal
Cathy (Cassidy) ’50 * and Ed Gallagher *
Carolyn (FitzGerald) Gantz ’70  +
Jack * and Rosemary Gantz *+
Hon Mai (Lam) ’58 and Joseph Goodman
Patricia (McInerney) ’52 * and J Griego *
Marion (Bink) Harn ’34 *
Msgr. Donald P. Heineman *
Joseph Hendel *
Eldon * and Marge Herrig
Laura ’94 and Larry Herrig
Stephanie Holscher Bear
Jim * and Joyce I. Houtz
Camille Jacques ’52
Marion (Remus) Jones ’46 *
Pat (Spaight) ’55* and Bob Kaliban *
Bruce Kennard
Agnes (Kamper) ’48 * and Lambert King *
Nancy (Swift) ’67 and Jim Klauer
Bob and Judy Klauer
William R. Klauer, Jr.
Gerry (Staehlin) ’62 * and Daniel Klinglesmith* +
Barbara * and Bill Kruse *
Katherine (Au-Young) ’57 and Paul Lam *
Mary Catherine Laughlin ’39 *
Winnie (Chan) ’61 and Conrad Lee
Mary Mackin ’34 *
Mercedes McCambridge *
Mary Alice McDermott ’49 *
John McDonald III *
Ann McDonough ’86 and Peter Healey ’87
Rita McGrath ’26 *
Mary Alice (Studebaker) ’61 and Jim McManus *
Mary Miller *
Helen (Tegeler) ’52* and Bob Molo *
Jane (Cowlishaw) ’62 and Ed Monaghan*
Jeanne Nagle ’64, ’70M
Margaret Norton ’55 *
Jim and Pat O’Brien

Marion (Rhomberg) ’35 * and Francis O’Connor *
Helen (Hughes) O’Connor ’27 *
Emily O’Connor ’45 *
George Petrakis *
Ann Powell ’81
Jeanne (Powers) ’66 and Brendan Quann +
Margaret Quigley *
Mary (Lonergan) ’33 * and Anthony Rhomberg *
Janet Rhomberg
Ellen (Burke) ’70 and Scott Sayer
Bob * and Karen Schlytter
Mary Schmid
John* and Joan Schoen *
Louise and Jeffrey Schrank
Nicholas Schrup *
Cathy Schulze ’72 and Dennis Coll
Jayne (Zenaty) ’71 and Joe Spittler
Mary Jane (Haley) ’45 * and Tony Stepanek *
Regina Sullivan ’32 *
Jim and Marita Theisen *
Rose Totino *
Mike and Ruby Triplett
Ed and Joan Tschiggfrie
Rob and Agnes Wahlert
Mary Ann (Soenke) ’67 and Bill Walter
Elizabeth Bain ’35 * and Peggy Ware *
Margaret (Harrington) Welch ’34 *
Mary Weller ’52 *
John Whitehead *
M.W. * and Kathryn Whitlow *+
Mary Ann (Froslie) ’63 and Gene Wilens *
Catherine (Wallis) Winall *
William Woodward *

Alliant Energy
Archdiocese of Dubuque
Community Foundation of Greater Dubuque
Dubuque Bank & Trust
Dubuque Racing Association (DRA)
Dupaco Community Credit Union
Empower
ExxonMobil Corporation
Flexsteel Industries, Inc.
General Electric Foundation
Georgia State University
Great Lakes Higher Education  
     Guaranty Corporation

 New Members to Giving Level        * Deceased      + Parent of Alumna/Alumnus



Silver
Donors who have contributed between $50,000 and $99,999 throughout the years.

Anonymous
Ed and Patricia Alt
Frances Barnes *
Virginia Bartels-O’Rourke ’49 *
Rita (Brennan) ’68 and Richard Berens
Cathy (Fraher) ’82 and Peter Bergmann
Babe Bisignano *
Mike Blouin + and Ruth Conklin
Suzanne (Diers) Blouin 67 * +
Eileen (Madigan) ’66 and Bill Bolster *
Christopher ’13 and Elizabeth  
    (Behnke) Brewer ’12
Diane Broderick and Jim Russel *
Mary Burritt ’66
Joanne Burrows, SC
Jack * and Pat Bush *+
Floretta (Miller) ’64 * and Jack Calmeyn +
Patti (Pederson) ’61 and Patrick Donlon *
Maurna (Murphy) ’55 * and Jerry Donovan *
Beatrice Dormedy *
Catherine Dunn, BVM
Judith (Jamrozy) ’65 and John Eckert
Marie (Healy) Elmer ’24 *
Barbara (Ganey) ’47* and Fred Emich *
Tracy (Weitzel) ’84 * and Daniel Fabiano

Ruth Fischer *
Pat and Dick Friedman * 
Clarence Friedman *
Geri (Brennan) ’78 and Paul Frommelt
Jim and Jean Gantz +
Daniel and Linda Gantz
C.J. and Mary Ann Gantz
Mary Jean (Schmidt) ’79 and Dick Gregory
Margaret Greteman ’34 *
Steve and Connie Hardie
Frank Hardie *
Josephine (Helstern) Harvey ’35 *
Anne (Fahey) ’83 and Richard Heim
Catherine Heinz ’63 *
Eleanor Holscher *
Mary Jean Jecklin ’69 and Kelley V. Rea
Sue (McGovern) ’69 and Steve Juergens
Sue (Coffey) ’59 and Ray Kehm
Velma (Miller) ’42 * and Bill Kinney *+
Alice (Wilgenbusch) ’61 * and Bob Kirpes
Gloria (Rubino) ’67 and John Kromer
Don and Charlene Lamberti
Connie Locher-Bussard ’54 and Larry Bussard *
Marcella Lott *+
Verna (Slattery) Mailander ’20 *

Hormel Foods Corporation
Iowa College Student Aid Commission
Iowa Department of Homeland Security
Iowa State University/Board of Regents
James B. and Melita A. McDonough Foundation
John Deere & Company
John Deere Dubuque Works
Klauer Family Charitable Foundation
Klauer Manufacturing Co.
Margaret A. Cargill Foundation
Mathis-Pfohl Foundation
Medical Associates Clinic  
     Foundation of Dubuque
Mercy Health Services
MidWestOne Bank
National Science Foundation
Qwest Communications, Inc.

R.J. McElroy Trust
SC Ministry Foundation
Spahn & Rose Lumber Co.
State of Iowa - Dept. of Economic Development
TH Media
The Butler Family Foundation
The Hearst Foundations, Inc.
The Metrix Company
The ROS Foundation
Thermo Fisher Scientific
Tri-State Travel



Janet Manatt Pilcher ’69 and Fred Pilcher
Joy and Leo McCarthy *
Clement McDonald *+
Patricia McKevitt ’67
Nancy (Comer) ’77 and Marty McNamer
Robert * and Donna Miller
Charlene (Hearn) ’67 and Jim Murphy
Karen (McKay) ’68 and Loras Neuroth
Paul * and Kay O’Flaherty *+
Sue (Tiedje) Otting ’62 +
La Von Pasker *
Paul * and Nancy Pechous +
Elizabeth Petty ’81 and Karen Milner
Roseanne (Vitullo) ’58 * and Paul Proteau *
Dan and Barb Rank
Marian (Petrakis) Raulerson ’39 *
John Richter
Susan (Butler) ’85 and Edwin Ritts
Mary Routledge ’45 *
Rachel Schemmel ’51 *
Bill Schmid *
Jeanette (Frommelt) ’50 * and  
    Robert L. Schreiber *
Sheryl Schulte ’71 and Jeanne LaVigne
Deirdre (Lagen) ’51 and Thomas Segerson *
Ann Smith *
Charles Spahn *
Pat (McDonald) ’64 and Mike Starshak
Mary Celeste (Coyle) ’63 and Donald Steinwachs
Kathleen Stephenson ’70 and Jim Colberg
Jim * and Diane Thompson
Dorothy Townsell, BVM ’32 *
Marie Townsell *
Ken *and Bernadine Townsend *
Jackie (Brodnax) ’67 and Sherman Turner *
Celine (Wolfe) Wicks ’60 *
RADM Ronald C. Wilgenbusch, USN (Ret.) * 
     and Judy Wilgenbusch
Marian Wolters ’59
Pat and Janet Zuccaro

Access Systems
Albuquerque Operations Office
Alliant Energy Foundation
Ameritech Foundation
Arthur Vining Davis Foundation
Black Hills Energy
Clarke Student Association
Crescent Electric Supply Co.
Dubuque County Early Childhood
Eide Bailly
Gantz Foundation/Pepsi
H & W Motor Express Co.
HBO & Company
Helene Fuld Health Trust
Herrig & Herrig Financial Services
Home+FloorShow
Krause Gentle Foundation
LI-COR Biosciences
McCarthy Bush Foundation
McGraw-Hill Higher Education
McKesson Corporation
Medical Associates Clinic & Health Plans
Mercantile Bank of Dubuque
Mercy School of Nursing Alumni Association
Microsoft Corporation
Northwest Area Foundation
Paulson Electric Co. of Dubuque
River City Logistics
SBC Foundation
The Whitehead Foundation
Theisen Charitable Foundation
U.S. Bank
Union-Hoermann Press

 New Members to Giving Level        * Deceased      + Parent of Alumna/Alumnus



Anonymous
Joan (Gebhard) ’71 * and Robert Allison
Joann Arensdorf ’74
Carol (Kemp) Aschenbrener ’66
Catherine Athans ’43 *
Connie (Wendler) ’60 and John Bach*
Ann (Rielly) ’83 and Nathan Baker
Kay (Foley) ’69 and Bill Barancik
Adele Bardill *
Gary Baumhover
Mary Bautsch ’52
Margene (Thornton) ’63 and Patrick Beckham*
Dorothy Becklenberg *+
Ann (Skelley) Beckman ’63 *
Norb Behr *
Saiko (Jin) ’03 and Andy Bellings
Tom * and Margie Benda *
Frank * and Rita Bertsch *
Mary Bethke, BVM ’32 *
Bill Biebuyck
Eileen (Clifford) ’30 * and James Blaine *
David ’88 and Marie (Friedman) Blaser ’90
Loras and Carrie Bleile
MaryLane (Neubauer) Blomquist ’72 +
Shirley Blood Ruedy ’58 and George Ruedy
Natalie (Jankiewicz) ’82 and Mike Bogan *
Alice (Yeager) ’70 and Calvin Boland *
Susan (Rada) ’69 and Kenneth Bonvallet
Nancy (Shimanek) ’70 and David Boyd
Mary Ellen (Foy) ’75 and Thomas Brabec
Howard and Ruth Braren
Pat Brennan ’73
Alice (Lenehan) ’62 and Bill Brennan
Mary Breslin, BVM
Helen (Jackson) ’66 and Robert Brewster
Jean (Kennedy) ’44 *  and Bob Brown *+
JoAnn (Roidl) ’64 and Norbert Budde
Patricia (Boone) ’71 and Ronald Buehner
Anna and Raymond Bukszar +
Dick and Marlene Burgmeier
Beth (Brown) ’60 and Fran Butler * +
BVM House - Catherine Dunn, BVM, 
     Kate Hendel, BVM, Joan Lingen, BVM ’61, 
     Therese Mackin, BVM ’50 *

James Byrne *
Kathy Cahill ’67
Marcia (Swanson) ’73 * and Bruce Capriotti
Micki (Lott) ’64 and Bob Cardelli
Mary Ellen Carew *
Joe Carew *
Janet (Niehaus) ’67* and John Carroll *
Jane (Skelley) ’78 and James Carroll
Honore (McLees) Casey ’34 *
Jacquie (Todd) ’64* and Tom Cashman
Barbara (Hutchinson) Cassin ’50 *
Terri (Classen) ’52 and Art Catrambone *
Jeanne (Pittz) Cavanaugh ’39 *
John Cerasani
John * and Mary Jo Chapman
Thom and Noelle Chesney
Emily Chew and Bob Murphy
Karen (Manghera) ’83 and Art Chiappetta
Rose Marie (Peschang) ’49 * and Newton Chun *+
Frank and Terri Cicciarelli *
Pat Clair ’65
Linda ’91 and Richard Claussen *
Mary Coan and Gregory Paulsen
Bonnie (Meyers) ’67 and Dennis Coates
Marriann (Kalina) ’75 and Grady Cole
Philip Coleman *
Mary (Donlon) Collins ’33 *
Suzanne Conlon *+
Mike * and Sharon Conlon
Lois Connelly ’56 *
Peg Connolly ’69 *
Olga (de Arazoza) ’66 and Donald Connor
Joyce (McWilliams) ’89* and Thomas Connors
Maurie Conwell *
Carol (Zeman) Corrigan ’61  + 
Kate Corrigan ’85
Mary Rose Corrigan-Psihoyos ’04M 
     and Gus Psihoyos
Ellen and John Cosgrove *
Colleen (Sullivan) ’73 and James Coulas +
Gail (Bukolt) ’77 and Steve Coury
Catherine (Aubuchon) ’72 and Patrick Coyle
David and Mary Beth Crabill +
Madeline (Schwarz) ’73 and Bob Czervionke

Bronze
Donors who have contributed between $10,000 and $49,999 throughout the years.



Mary Daly ’34 *
Mary (Selle) Dardis ’28 *+
Lindsey (Pringle) ’19 and Hunter Darrouzet
Jane Ann Davidsaver ’49 *
Rose Marie * and Chris Davidsaver *
Jon and Anita Davison *
Kate Davy ’71
Paul and Myra DeLong
Karen (Shepard) DeMello ’81
Marguerite (Palmer) DeSotel ’35 *
Patricia (Knight) ’63 and William Dillard
Louise (King) ’57 * and James Doering
Roberto ’13, ’18M and Dawn Dominguez +
Robert Donahue *+
Carolyn Donahue *
Carole Donovan ’55 *
Mary Clare Dougherty ’38 *
Lora (Lindenberg) Dougherty ’40 *
Judy (McKevitt) ’64 and Bob Douglas
Moira (O’Brien) Doyle ’69 *
Joan (O’Malley) Doyle ’57 * and Tony Roback
Kathleen (Julius) ’73  and John Doyle
Margaret Drey ’54
Susan Dubuisson ’71
Deb ’94 and Jack Duehr +
Meneve Dunham ’53 *
Ellen (Fox) ’60 and Edward Dunn +
Mooneen (Connolly) ’68  and Jim Dyer
Fran Dyer *
Bette and Alan Eberhardt *
Drew and Tina Elgin
Maurine (Mackin) ’63 and Bob Elliott *
Blanche (Carney) Ennis ’35 *
Mary Ellen Evans ’34 *
Rich and Rae Ewers
Jill (Armstrong) ’57 * and Denis Faber *
Martha (Menke) ’63 +
Bernie (Brown) ’64 and Mike Fallaw +
Rosemary (Flynn) Gronstal-Faulkner ’52 
     and John Faulkner *+
Terry (Cloutier) ’70 and Jim Feld +
Annette (Sinnott) ’70 and Gene Field *
David Field
Kay (McTigue) ’70 and Chuck Filice *
Mary Fran (Doody) ’67 and Jim Finkler
Katie Fischer ’73 and Jerry Enzler +
Nancy (Hanrahan) ’53 and Michael Flaherty

Josephine Flammang *
Carol (McCauley) ’55 * and Jim Flansburg
Shirley (Johnsen) ’61 and Anthony Francavilla *
Kathy (Cassidy) ’60 and John Frasco
Kendra Fraser-Seaman +
Marabeth ’94M and Norm Freund +
Pat (Keefe) ’69 and George Freund *
Paula (Koellner) ’78 and Terry Friedman
Dave and Kay Frommelt +
Fred * and Marion Fuerste *
Lynn and Cynthia Fuller
Janet (Vander Heyden) ’62 and Brian Furman *
Timothy and Susan Gantz
Mary Gantz
Ruth Garlick *
Lyle Gassmann, Sr.
Veronica (Rickert) ’69 and Virgil Gehling +
Bernie (Hingtgen) Geisler ’43 *+
Angela (Downing) Gentle ’36 *+
Scot and Deborah Giambruno
Jim and Catherine Giese
Ann (Donahue) ’65 and Len Giunta
Rosemary Giunta *
Karl Glovik
Mary Jane (Sohan) ’61 and Dick Glovik
Patricia (Haskins) ’57 * and John Glunz
Jack * and Betty Golden *
Teri (Hawks) ’76 and John Goodmann +
Margaret (Larsen) ’64 and Tom Grace
Patricia Graney ’49 *
Joan (Delaney) ’50 and Greg Grossman *
Skip Haas *+
Judith Hack ’69
Kim (Esser) ’79 and Glen Hall +
Daisy and Keith Halvorson
Evelyn Hames *
Edward and Sharon Hannon
Jan Hansel ’81
Jerome Hanus, OSB
Roseanne (Strupeck) ’64 and Jim Harrington
Dick and Brenda Hartig
Helen Hartig *
Elaine (Lynch) Hegmann ’60 *
Philip Heles *
Kate Hendel, BVM
Diane (Barrett) ’63 and Donald Henry
Becky ’84M, ’16M and Ron Herrig

 New Members to Giving Level        * Deceased      + Parent of Alumna/Alumnus



Deborah (Green) ’81 and Michael Hervey
Sonia Hickson *
Carol (Steiger) ’53 and Lyle Hird
Carol (Ullius) ’59 and James Hoch
Sheila (Doyle) ’78 and Tom Hocking
Lorraine (Wilhelm) Hodges ’34 *
Bob and Marilyn Hoefer
Gerald Hoeger *
Nancy Jo Ann (DeCastaker) ’70 * and  
    Ed Holland
Rita Holmberg ’42 *
William Hopkins *
Ellie Hopley
Dave Hopley *
Joann (Jolin) ’60 and Bill Hotovec *
Paul Huber *+
Karen Hudon ’61 *
Paul and Dorothy Inman *+
Jean Jackson ’65
Dorothy and Bill Jansen *
Carole (Schulte) ’57 * and Roy Johnson *
Jean (Lennon) ’64 and G. Patrick Johnson
Peggy (Voigt) Johnson-Wiessner ’63 
     and William Wiessner +
John and Carol Joy *
Richard and Carol Just * +
Mary Kaess ’69
Donald * and Erm Kahle +
Chuck * and Nan Kaiser
Louise Kames ’77
JoAnn (Cowhey) Kane ’64 *
Brian and Kathleen Kane +
Patricia (Hostert) ’74 and Thomas Kearns
Anne Keays ’66 and Michael Leonard
Arthur and Joann Keller +
Alice (Steffens) ’65 and Terry Kelly
Charlotte (Ragatz) Kelly ’41 *
Barbara (Bilek) Kent ’61
Phyllis Kerrigan, BVM ’51 *
Joan (Schneider) Kershner ’45 *
Genevieve Kiefer *
Mary Lou (Norton) ’61 and Robert King +
Roger and Kathleen Klauer *
Margaret (Brady) Klaus ’41 *
Rita (Ludwig) ’61 and Richard Klein
Beulah (Ford) Klein ’28 *
Toni ’90 and Mac Klingler

Jason ’96 and Tina Knockel
Jan (Johanns) ’64 and Edward Kodet
Bill Kopatich *
Diane Koss *
George Kozacik ’68M *
Rose Kraemer ’84
Jill (Hallahan) ’68 and James Kramer
Mimi (Haas) ’57 * and Chan Kraus *
Nancy (Gentle) ’61 and Bill Krause *
Daniel Kucera,* OSB
Catherine (Huber) ’66 and Duane Kuennen
Judith (Stilling) ’71 and Richard Kuhlmann
Gerri (Foss) Kustelski ’62
Thomas * and Barbara Kutchera
Joseph Kutchera
Ellen (Wehde) ’70 and Dale LaGow
Elizabeth (MacDonald) Laird ’47
Sue (Vande Voorde) ’72, ’77M and Mark Lansing
Jeanne (Weber) Lauritsen ’66
Donna Lavelle ’68 *
Connie (Whalen) ’54 and Casey Lavelle
Roberta and Michael Lavin
Peg * and John Law *
Mary Anne (Smith) Lawlis ’49 *
Dorothy (Pannkuk) ’79 and Duane Lemke
Randy and Kelly Lengeling
Courtney and Justin Leonard
Mary (Lutgen) ’47 * and Bob Lichty *
Sharon (Cramlet) Lillis ’71
Joan Lingen, BVM ’61
Eileen (Lavery) ’59 * and George Lingen Jr.+
George Lingen *+
JoAnne (Minnehan) ’76 and John Lonergan
Dorothy Lucke ’37 *
Joan (Madden) ’55 and Paul Lucke *
Tom* and Barbara Lynch *
Kathy (Sefcik) ’72 * and Bill Lynch
Mary (McGinnis) ’49 * and Jim Lynch *+
Anne Lynch-Hall ’73 and Bob Hall
Mary Mackin ’65
Jennifer ’06D and Steven Mai
Diana Malone, BVM
Maggie Maloney ’64
Kathy Maloney Loomis ’74
Mike Mansfield *
Mary (Monahan) ’72 and Richard Marcheschi
Mary (Hopkins) Mayer ’68 *



Marcia McAllilster ’73 and Chris Knowles
Mary McAllister ’77 and John Melvold
Kevin McCarthy and David Phong Qui Bui
Kathryn and Mark McCarville
Dee and David McCormick
Mike and Judy McCoy
Diana (Callaghan) ’72 and Paul McCoy
R.D. McDonald *
Mary Jo (Luedtke) ’63 and Jerry McElmeel *
Mary McGeehan *
Bill McGeehan *
R.V. * and Betty McKay *
Dick and Mary McKay
Deborah McKay ’70
Margaret (Murphy) McLaughlin ’28 *
Marianne McNulty ’67
LeNae (DeSotel) ’62 and Bill McNulty* +
Karen McQuaid ’80
Bobbie (Weiler) ’54 * and Edward McQuaid *+
Aimee (Pacholski) ’79 and Rick Mearkle
Gloria (Weir) ’78 * and Bob Melgaard *+
Rose (Bruner) Melville ’73 and Alton Sheley
Linda (Walker) ’75 and John Mertz *
Donna (Claeys) ’59 and Anthony Meyer
Ruth Michel ’26 *
Merlyn and Agnes Mickelson *+
Helen (Shea) Mier ’49 *+
Jack Miles
Mary Jane (Spencer) ’46 * and Myron Miller *
Mary (McCormick) ’69 and Larry Miller
Marretta Mistretta ’85
Shunji and Noriko Mizuhara +
Mary (Minnehan) ’72 and Tim Moothart
Mimi (Moylan) ’66 and Patrick Moran
Wanda and Chuck Morrow +
Anne Mosle *
Mira Mosle, BVM ’65
Rosalyn Muehl ’52 *
Mary Alice Muellerleile
Florence Muellerleile *
Ratnam and Nalini Mullapudi
Patricia Mullin ’48 *
Catherine A. Murphy
Meredith (Cutter) ’60 and Steve Murphy *
Mary Ellen (Hood) Murphy ’60 
Emmett Murphy *
Beth Murray ’39 *

Pauline Murray ’28 *
Michael and Christine Murray
Betty (Klauer) ’41 * and Frank Murray *+
Mary (Kerndt) Nachtwey ’43 *
Ann (Porter) Nagy ’63
Dolores (Stumpf) Naughton ’45 *
Peggy (McCarty) ’60 and Robert Naughton *
Diana (Borst) ’58 and Ronald Nawrocki *
Pat (Murphy) ’55 and Morgan Nederhiser *+
Donna (Figel) ’71 and Bill Neill
Wayne * and Edith Norman *
Jean (Thornton) ’61 and Tersh Norton +
Sue (Russell) ’64 and Rich Nugent *
Mary Jo (Wolfe) Nyhan ’59 *
Mary (Witts) ’73 and Pat O’Brien
John and Jeanne O’Connell ’50 *
Mary Beth (Kelly) ’78 and John O’Connor +
Frank and Robin O’Connor
Glenna and John M. O’Connor *
Marjorie O’Connor ’71
Aileen (Quinlan) O’Connor ’34 *+
Anne (Brown) O’Meara ’70
Janet and Michael O’Meara *
Marlene (Francel) ’55* and Bill O’Meara
Etna (Parenti) Onezzi ’30 *
Louise (Schuster) ’59 and Joseph Ottavi +
Mary (Jans) ’40 and John Paul *
Kate (Roland) ’68 and Howard Pease
Marni and Bradley Peck
Michael ’00 and Linda Pedersen
Fran (Plotke) Pettersen ’66
Margaret (Small) ’62 and Richard Pfohl
Rita (Rhomberg) Pfohl ’32 *
Jack * and Lucile Phelan *
Benedict Phelan, BVM ’24 *
Ray and Pam Pipkin
Anne (Schwartz) Poehling ’37 *
Carl * and Eloise Pohlad *
Henry Pohlman * +
Carol ’01 and Dennis Powers
Rose Mary (Vito) ’69 and Robert Pratt
Maureen Quinn Olsen ’67 and Tom Olsen
Gladys Ramaley, BVM ’18 *
Frank * and Mary Rambolt +
Rose (Sung) ’67 and James Ramsay *
Mellody Randolph ’81
Adolf Raska *

 New Members to Giving Level        * Deceased      + Parent of Alumna/Alumnus



Chuck Ratay *
Patricia Rauch ’60
Gilbert * and Marie Redelman +
Rev. Mark A. Ressler
Jamie Richardson ’82
Melba Rodriguez
Bob Roeth ’88
Joanne (Gavin) ’62 * and Jim Rogan *
Kathy (Moriarty) ’74 and Bill Rohner
Barbara Roy ’61
Suzanne Rubenbauer ’73
Lester Rumpf *
Christen Sadowski ’90
Ardell Sanders ’99
Diane (Boge) ’75, ’93 and James Sass
Lorraine Scallan ’35 *
Josh and Beth Schaad +
Susan (Duffy) Schaffrath ’67 and 
     James Lindholm *
Scott and Kim Schemmel
Connie (Kuhl) ’62 and William Schlak *
Mary Jo (Freiburger) ’68 and Lester Schmerr
Jim Schmid *
John and Donna Schmidt
Mary Schmidt * +
Ken Schmidt *+
Mary Ellen (McDonnell) ’66 and Edward Schmitt
Margaret (Kretschmer) ’52* and James Schmitz *
Marie (Bohan) ’47 and Loren Schmitz *
Ann Schreiber
Jeanette (Frommelt) ’50 * and Robert Schreiber *
Mary Schreiber ’73, ’75M  and Jim Herrig
Andy ’02, ’10M and Kara Schroeder ’04, ’16M
Nick and Carrie Schrup
Chuck Schrup *
Linda (Laufenberg) ’98 and Jan Scott +
Sharon Scully ’61
Jane (Daly) ’78 and Doug Seaberg
Bill Seedorff
Mary Sharbel ’49 *
Rosemary (McGuirk) ’60 * and James Sheehan
Irma (Fay) Shramek ’09 *
Kathryn (Cass) ’80 and Mark Siebenaller
Marlene (Milnichuk) ’68 and Roby Sloan
Wes * and Norma Smith *
Barbara (Cormier) ’68 and Peter Smyth
Lucille (Mullen) ’49 * and Al Sondern 

Lillian Spoo *
Kathleen (Plotke) Stange ’70 *
Judy (Heitzmann) ’63 and Bill Stanmeyer
Lucile (Stolteben) Starbuck ’35 *
John and Mary Stavnes
Margaret Steichen *
Honore (Jones) Steimel ’54
Maureen (Kelley) ’71 and Tom Stewart
Leona (Thornton) Stimpson ’25 *
Jan (Strautman) ’74 and Bill Stoffel +
Dolores (Classen) Stoffel ’49 *
Susan (Vrane) ’70 and Jack Stoner
Ann Straub *+
Margaret (Ross) ’44 *and Casper Sweikert *
Jane (Mitchell) ’49 * and Fred Syburg *
Barb (Grob) ’74 and Scott Taylor
Erin (Theile) ’63 and Raymond Teichman
Alecia ’06D and Shawn Thiele
Anne Thing +
Allan Thoms
Rose * and Al Tiedje *+
Tom Toale
Mary Tobin, BVM ’45 *
Jean (Feyen) ’59 * and Kenneth Toth
George and Samira Towfic
Arthur Trausch *+
Doris Trausch *+
Henry Trenkle *
Beth Triplett
Maripat (Obiala) ’69 and Tom Tropp +
Carol (Schmidt) ’83 and Mike Trueg
Sheila Turney ’71
Bob and Mary Kay Urell +
Rosemarie Van Dyck ’52 *
Marilynn (Raymond) ’63 * and Joe Vannucci *
Betty * and Bud Voels *
Joan (Higgins) Wagner ’61 and  
    Jacques LaHanier
Adalene Wagner *
Margaret (Keefe) Wahl ’48 *+
Jim * and Susan Wahlert
Mark Wahlert
Regina (Cooper) Waldron ’37 *
Geraldine (Roethig) ’50 * and James Walsh *
Winifred (Martin) ’46 * and Donald Walz *+
Phil and Joan Weber
Mariann Kurtz Weber and Charles Weber



Anna Weber ’57 *
Kathy (Graham) Weigel ’63
Kris (Maiers) Wenthold ’71*
Kathy (Otting) ’92 and Todd Wenthold
Geri and Leo Westmark *+
Jim White and Lois Taylor
Polly White *
Martha ’95 * and Peter Whitis
Tom and Susan Williams
Joyce (Kennedy) ’62 and Henry Wisniewski
John Wozniak, FSC
Karen (Brown) ’73 and Terry Young
Faye (Gavin) Young ’38 *
Kate and Matt Zanger +
Ernest Zenaty *+
Cynthia (Craemer) Zievers ’53 *
Teri and Joe Zuccaro

3M Foundation, Inc.
7G Distributing, LLC
A Jackson Neighborhood Foundation
Abbott Laboratories
AEGON Transamerica Foundation
Agility Health
American Legion of Iowa Foundation
American Standard Foundation
Andersen Corporate Foundation
Anderson-Weber, Inc.
AssuredPartners
AT&T Corp.
Bank of America
Bank of America Foundation
Best Western Dubuque Inn
Bird Chevrolet Co.
Bishop’s Buffet
Blue Bunny
Bucyrus-Erie Foundation, Inc.
Burlington Bank and Trust
The Cafaro Foundation
Calumet Flexicore Corp
Camille and Henry Dreyfus Foundation, Inc.
Carlisle Publishing Services
Casey’s General Stores, Inc.
Center for Civic Education
Charles E. Culpepper Foundation, Inc.
CIGNA Foundation
Citizens Scholarship Foundation of America

City of Dubuque
Cottingham & Butler, Inc.
Credit Card Affinity Program
Deloitte Foundation
Diamond Jo Casino
Dordt University
Drug Information Association
DuMed Home Health Care
DuTrac Community Credit Union
Eagles Club Dubuque
East Dubuque Savings Bank
Electronic Theatre Controls, Inc.
F5 Networks
Falb Family Charitable Foundation
FHN
Fine Foundation
Finnin Ford and Kia
Flynn Family Foundation
Flynn Ready Mix Concrete Co.
Franciscan Sisters of Perpetual Adoration, Inc.
Frank Hardie Advertising, Inc.
Geisler Brothers Co.
George I. Alden Trust
Georgia-Pacific
Giese Sheet Metal
Happy Joe’s Pizza
Hoffmann-Schneider Funeral Homes 
     & Cremation Service
Holiday Inn Dubuque/Galena
Honkamp, P.C.
Hotel Julien Dubuque
HP Inc.
Humanities Iowa
Hypercube
Hy-Vee Food Store
IBM Corporation
Illinois Bell Co.
Inter-Chem International Chemical Company
Iowa Academy of Science
Iowa Arts Council
Iowa Grants Foundation
Iowa Nutty
Iowa Student Loan Liquidity Corp
Iowa Workforce Development
ITW Foundation
J. C. Penney
Jaeger Hardware Co.

 New Members to Giving Level        * Deceased      + Parent of Alumna/Alumnus



Jeld-Wen Foundation
Johnson County Auditor
Johnson Group
Kane, Norby & Reddick, P.C.
Kloeckner Metals
Koch Foundation
Kohl’s Department Store
Kunkel & Associates, Inc.
Lockheed Martin Aeronautical Systems
Lockheed Martin Corporation
Lockheed Martin Matching Gift Program
Lutheran Brotherhood
Lynch Family Foundation
MacLean-Fogg Co.
Mamiya America Corporation
McGladrey, Inc.
McKesson Foundation
McNamer Construction Systems, Inc.
MercyOne
Mi-T-M Corporation
Molo Oil Company
Moracco Supper Club
Motorola Foundation
Mr. Quix Printing
National Bank & Trust Company of Sycamore
Nationwide Foundation
New York Life Foundation
NICC
Nordstrom Distribution Center
O’Connor & English Insurance Agency
O’Connor & Thomas, P.C.
OnMedia Advertising
Pauline Stolteben Foundation

Portzen Construction, Inc.
Premier Linen & Uniform Rental
Quebecor World Dubuque
Qwest Foundation
Rafoth Sheet Metal, Inc.
Rhomberg’s Fur and Leather Gallery
Sears Roebuck and Co.
Sedona Staffing Services, Inc.
Seedorff Masonry, Inc.
Sisters of Charity of Cincinnati
SpecCast
Starcom Worldwide/Leo Burnett Company
Straka Johnson Architects, P.C.
Sysco Baraboo
Tandem Tire and Auto Service
The Adams Company
The Brunswick Foundation, Inc.
The Durrant Group, Inc.
The St. Paul Companies, Inc.
Time Warner, Inc.
Titus Schmid Family Foundation
Townsquare Media
Truck Country of Iowa
Tschiggfrie Excavating
U.S. Bank Foundation
UnityPoint Health Finley Hospital
University of Northern Iowa
Van Meter, Inc.
Weber Paper Company
Wells Fargo Foundation
Welu Printing Co.



MARY FRANCES CLARKE LEGACY SOCIETY
The Clarke University Mary Frances Clarke Legacy Society is a way to recognize, honor, and express 
appreciation to those individuals who make provisions for Clarke in their estate plans. Planned gifts 
to Clarke University perpetuate support for the University beyond one’s lifetime and help to ensure 
our long-term future.

Anonymous
Patricia Alesh ’63
Susan (Matheson) ’71 and Jay Allen
Angela (Kephart) ’08 and Brad Arensdorf
Mary (Michel) ’48 and Onofrio Barbaro *
Pam (Zwack) Beaver ’67 and John Beaver *
Andy and Saiko (Jin) ’03 Bellings
Cathy (Fraher) ’82 and Peter Bergmann
Helen ’07 and Dick Black
Shirley Blood Ruedy ’58 and George Ruedy
Mike Blouin + and Ruth Conklin
Elizabeth (Bartels) Bray ’52
Juliette Bryson ’66
Kathy Burns ’67 and Steve Ramey
Mary Burritt ’66
Mary (Tockstein) ’68 and Timothy Callahan +
Marcia (Swanson) ’73 * and Bruce Capriotti
Terri (Classen) ’52 and Art Catrambone *
Mary ’04 and Dan Chapman
Karen (Manghera) ’83 and Art Chiappetta
Tim and Christine Conlon +
Joyce (McWilliams) ’89* and Thomas Connors
Kathleen (Kinney) ’62 and Fred Davis *
Karen (Shepard) DeMello ’81
Margaret DeSotel ’61
Kelley (Hutton) ’84 and Darrell Deutmeyer +
Patricia (Knight) ’63 and William Dillard
Roberto ’13, ’18M and Dawn Dominguez +
Margaret Drey ’54
Susan Dubuisson ’71
Catherine Dunn, BVM
Bette and Alan Eberhardt *
Judith (Jamrozy) ’65 and John Eckert
Maurine (Mackin) ’63 and Bob Elliott *
Donna (Boyle) ’66 and Don Farley
Marabeth ’94M and Norm Freund +
Paula (Koellner) ’78 and Terry Friedman
Mary Jo (Rossi) ’61 and Joe Furgal
Carolyn (FitzGerald) Gantz ’70 +
Lyle Gassmann, Sr.
Joan (Delaney) ’50 and Greg Grossman *

Judith Hack ’69
Jennifer (Baumann) ’95 and Mike Haggas ’94
Geri (Schweitzer) ’68 and Paul Hasley
Carolyn (Sanders) ’66 and John C. Haupert *
Monica (Lyons) ’86 and Tim Heller ’86
Laura ’94 and Larry Herrig
Carolyn (Cummings) Hobson ’64
Bob and Marilyn Hoefer
Jim * and Joyce I. Houtz
Jean Jackson ’65
Camille Jacques ’52
Mary Jean Jecklin ’69 and Kelley V. Rea
Greg and Rebecca Jones
Ellen (Clark) Just ’63 
Donald * and Erm Kahle +
Patricia (Hostert) ’74 and Thomas Kearns
Sue (Coffey) ’59 and Ray Kehm
William R. Klauer, Jr.
Jan (Johanns) ’64 and Edward Kodet
Nancy (Gentle) ’61 and Bill Krause *
Sharon Kress ’69 and Keith Cook *
Rich Kruszynski ’94
Ellen (Wehde) ’70 and Dale LaGow
Katherine (Au-Young) ’57 and Paul Lam *
Susan (Ernster) ’82 and Robert Lindahl
Connie Locher-Bussard ’54 and Larry Bussard *
Virginia (Courchane) ’66 and John Lopiccolo
Anne Lynch-Hall ’73 and Bob Hall
Kathy Maloney Loomis ’74
Sharon McGrath ’69 and Mark Mapes
Betty (Penney) ’62 and James McCabe
Mary Jo (Luedtke) ’63 and Jerry McElmeel *
Margaret (Fieweger) ’61 and Daniel McEnery*
Patricia McKevitt ’67
Flora (Perry) ’61 and Patrick McMullen
Marianne McNulty ’67
LeNae (DeSotel) ’62 and Bill McNulty* +
Aimee (Pacholski) ’79 and Rick Mearkle
Jane (Cowlishaw) ’62 and Ed Monaghan*
Charlene (Hearn) ’67 and Jim Murphy
Ann (Coffey) Murray ’62

New Members    * Deceased    + Parent of Alumna/Alumnus



Jeanne Nagle ’64, ’70M
David and Susie Nielsen
Frank and Robin O’Connor
Kathleen O’Connor ’69
Michelle (Failor) ’78 and Tim Olson
Sue (Tiedje) Otting ’62 +
Margaret (Small) ’62 and Richard Pfohl
Jeanne (Powers) ’66 and Brendan Quann +
Frank * and Mary Rambolt +
Mellody Randolph ’81
Pat (Zalewski) Rauch ’60
Linda Rodriguez ’66
Barbara Roy ’61
Karen (Huber) Ryker ’68 and Sarah Jo Burke ’83
Donna (Mioduski) Sandberg ’66
Ellen (Burke) ’70 and Scott Sayer
Jim ’00, ’05M and Amy Schauer
Jane Schissel ’83
John and Donna Schmidt
Andy ’02, ’10M and Kara Schroeder ’04, ’16M
Sheryl Schulte ’71 and Jeanne LaVigne
Cathy Schulze ’72 and Dennis Coll

Sharon Scully ’61
Deirdre (Lagen) ’51 and Thomas Segerson *
Marlene (Milnichuk) ’68 and Roby Sloan
Joan Soppe ’90
Jayne (Zenaty) ’71 and Joe Spittler
Kathleen Stephenson ’70 and Jim Colberg
Chuck Stoltz II
Erin (Theile) ’63 and Raymond Teichman
Jackie (Brodnax) ’67 and Sherman Turner *
Sheila Turney ’71
Kathleen (Welsh) ’71 and Frank Van Steenhuyse
Donna Van Wynsberghe ’68
Joan (Higgins) Wagner ’61 and Jacques LaHanier
Donna ’86 and Bob Wahlert *
Michael Walsh
Mary Ann (Soenke) ’67 and Bill Walter
Jack Wertzberger
Marian Wolters ’59
Val (Berghoff) Yokie ’60
Karen (Brown) ’73 and Terry Young

In grateful appreciation of the following Mary Frances Clarke Legacy Society members who have 
passed away since June 1, 2023. 

Anonymous
June DeLay ’54 *
Monica Heath ’62 *
Gerald Hoeger *
William Hopkins *
Amy Millen *
Star Beth Regan ’69 *
Joe Vannucci *



* Deceased    + Parent of Alumna/Alumnus

THE FOUNDERS’ ANNUAL GIVING SOCIETY 
Membership in the Founders’ Society recognizes donors for their significant annual contributions. 
Founders’ Society members are listed at one of five leadership circles, based on their cumulative 
giving during the fiscal year.

Clarke graduates who have completed their studies within the past five years are recognized as 
Founders’ Society members for gifts of $250 or more annually. Similarly, graduates within six to ten 
years are recognized for gifts of $500 or more annually.

Anonymous
Ed * and Shirley Babka*
Christopher ’13 and Elizabeth  
    (Behnke) Brewer ’12
Diane Broderick 
John and Alice Butler +
Steve and Lorrie Conlon
Tim and Christine Conlon +
Rose Marie * and Chris Davidsaver *
Mary Jo (Rossi) ’61 and Joe Furgal
Scot and Deborah Giambruno
Patricia (McInerney) ’52 * and J Griego *
Edward and Sharon Hannon
Carolyn (Sanders) Haupert ’66 
Gerald Hoeger*
Mary Jean Jecklin ’69 and Kelley V. Rea
John and Jane Kiefer
Nancy (Swift) ’67 and Jim Klauer
Sharon Kress ’69 
Katherine (Au-Young) Lam ’57 
Winnie (Chan) ’61 and Conrad Lee
Marcia McAllilster ’73 and Chris Knowles
Helen (Tegeler) Molo ’52
Mira Mosle, BVM ’65
Glenna O’Connor 
Elizabeth Petty ’81 and Karen Milner
Roseanne (Vitullo) ’58 * and Paul Proteau *

Mary Ann (Froslie) Wilens ’63
Cathy Schulze ’72 and Dennis Coll
Kathleen Stephenson ’70 and Jim Colberg
Kenneth Toth
Marilynn (Raymond) ’63 *
Susan Wahlert
Rob and Agnes Wahlert
Jenifer (Collins) ’84 and Jeff Westphal
Mary Ann (Froslie) Wilens ’63

Broderick Charitable Foundation
The Butler Family Foundation
Community Foundation of Greater Dubuque
Conlon Construction Co.
Gallagher Family Foundation
Hormel Foods Corporation
Iowa College Foundation
Iowa Department of Homeland Security
Iowa Nutty
James B. and Melita A. McDonough Foundation
Klauer Family Charitable Foundation
The MAJiK Foundation
Roy J. Carver Charitable Trust
Sisters of Charity, BVM
Tri-State Travel
Wahlert Foundation

Mary Frances Clarke Circle
For annual support of $10,000 and above. 

Margaret Mann Circle
For annual support of $7,500 to $9,999. 

Anonymous 
Gail (Bukolt) ’77 and Steve Coury
Judith Hack ’69
Camille Jacques ’52

A.Y. McDonald Mfg. Co. Charitable Foundation
Kohl’s Department Store



Eliza Kelly Circle
For annual support of $5,000 to $7,499.

Anonymous 
Susan (Matheson) ’71 and Jay Allen
Ed and Patricia Alt
Elizabeth (Bartels) Bray ’52
Jack Calmeyn +
John Chen and Emily Tang Chen
Carol (Zeman) Corrigan ’61 +
Patti (Pederson) Donlon ’61
Kathleen (Julius) ’73  and John Doyle
Geri (Brennan) ’78 and Paul Frommelt
Ann (Donahue) ’65 and Len Giunta
Hon Mai (Lam) ’58 and Joseph Goodman
Rita (Ludwig) ’61 and Richard Klein

Toni ’90 and Mac Klingler
Mike and Judy McCoy
Patricia McKevitt ’67
Jeanne Nagle ’64, ’70M
Anne (Brown) O’Meara ’70
Patricia Rauch ’60
John Richter
Karen (Brown) ’73 and Terry Young
Pat and Janet Zuccaro

F5 Networks
Dubuque County Early Childhood

Rose O’Toole Circle
For annual support of $2,500 to $4,999.

Anonymous 
Rita (Brennan) ’68 and Richard Berens
Cathy (Fraher) ’82 and Peter Bergmann
Mike Blouin + and Ruth Conklin
Beverly Boostrom ’73
Mary Burritt ’66
Linda Claussen ’91
Jim and Jean Gantz +
Sheila (Doyle) ’78 and Tom Hocking
Sue (McGovern) ’69 and Steve Juergens
Alice (Steffens) ’65 and Terry Kelly
Jason ’96 and Tina Knockel
Gloria (Rubino) ’67 and John Kromer
Thomas * and Barbara Kutchera
Roberta and Michael Lavin
Diana (Callaghan) ’72 and Paul McCoy
Catherine A. Murphy
Marjorie O’Connor ’71
Tricia (Gloeckler) ’91 and Thomas Ognar
Sue (Tiedje) Otting ’62 +

Rev. Mark A. Ressler
Ardell Sanders ’99
Josh and Beth Schaad +
Jack Calmeyn +
Annette (Sinnott) ’70 and Gene Field
Sheryl Schulte ’71 and Jeanne LaVigne
Marlene (Milnichuk) ’68 and Roby Sloan
Joan (Higgins) Wagner ’61 and Jacques LaHanier
Mark Wahlert
Kathy (Graham) Weigel ’63

Cottingham & Butler, Inc.
Eagles Club Dubuque
Iowa Arts Council
Kunes Family Foundation
Kunkel & Associates, Inc.
Mathis-Pfohl Foundation
Mercy School of Nursing Alumni Association
Spahn & Rose Lumber Co.

Catherine Byrne Circle
For annual support of $1,000 to $2,499.

Anonymous 
Tina (Kehl) ’85 and P.J. Anglin
Kathleen Antol, BVM

Bailey (Theisen) Bardell ’20
Pam (Zwack) Beaver ’67 
Margene (Thornton) ’63 



Rose O’Toole Circle
For annual support of $2,500 to $4,999.

Kyle Begle ’19
Saiko (Jin) ’03 and Andy Bellings
Barbara (Schrier) ’72 and Ronald Besch
Bill Biebuyck
Loras and Carrie Bleile
MaryLane (Neubauer) Blomquist ’72 +
Alice (Yeager) Boland ’70M
Loraine Bomkamp ’52 *
Susan (Rada) ’69 and Kenneth Bonvallet
Nancy (Shimanek) ’70 and David Boyd
Alice (Lenehan) ’62 and Bill Brennan
Helen (Jackson) ’66 and Robert Brewster
Anne (Schickert) Brown ’97
JoAnn (Roidl) ’64 and Norbert Budde
Connie (Steger) ’79 and Jeff Burbach
Jeff Burds
Donald ’91 and Karen Burks
Kathy Cahill ’67
Carol (Petsche) Callahan ’85
Mary Ann (Leffingwell) ’61 and Norton Carlson
Carl Carlsson
Emily Chew and Bob Murphy
Karen (Manghera) ’83 and Art Chiappetta
Julie (Weires) ’06 and Grant Cirks ’06
Marriann (Kalina) ’75 and Grady Cole
Olga (de Arazoza) ’66 and Donald Connor
Joyce (McWilliams) ’89* and Thomas Connors 
Mary Rose Corrigan-Psihoyos ’04M and  
    Gus Psihoyos
Margaret Mary Cosgrove, BVM
Colleen (Sullivan) ’73 and James Coulas +
Jeff Crowder
Paul and Myra DeLong
Rick and Rae Ann Dickinson+
Patricia (Knight) ’63 and William Dillard
Dorothy Dodds
Elena Dominguez  ’20, ’21M
Roberto ‘13, ‘18M and Dawn Dominguez + 
Maurine (Mackin) Elliott ’63
Margaret Enzler ’65
Martha (Menke) Fahey ’63 +
Mark Farrell 
Annette (Sinnott) Field 
Kay (McTigue) Filice ’70
Katie Fischer ’73 and Jerry Enzler +
Maureen (Edwards) Fletcher ’69
Shirley (Johnsen) Francavilla ’61

Marabeth ’94M and Norm Freund +
Pat Friedman 
Paula (Koellner) ’78 and Terry Friedman
Lynn and Cynthia Fuller
Veronica (Rickert) ’69 and Virgil Gehling +
Joan (Delaney) Grossman ’50
Abigail (Peckham) ’04 and Keith Gutierrez ’03
Paige Hahn ’21
Kim (Esser) ’79 and Glen Hall +
Jan Hansel ’81
Diane (Barrett) ’63 and Donald Henry
Becky ’84M, ’16M and Ron Herrig
Deborah (Green) ’81 and Michael Hervey
Anita (Schwartz) ’69 and James Hidding
Bob and Marilyn Hoefer
Nancy JoAnn (DeCastaker) ’70 * and Ed Holland
Joann (Jolin) Hotovec ’60 
Tonya and Joe Howe
JoEllen Howerton Sur ’66
Marcia Joffe-Bouska’73 and Thomas Bouska
Jean (Lennon) ’64 and G. Patrick Johnson
Louise Kames ’77
Anne Keays ’66 and Michael Leonard
Sue (Coffey) ’59 and Ray Kehm
Mary Lou (Norton) ’61 and Robert King +
Bob and Judy Klauer
Kathleen (Loch) Klein ’73
Catherine (Huber) ’66 and Duane Kuennen
Judith (Stilling) ’71 and Richard Kuhlmann
Ellen (Wehde) ’70 and Dale LaGow
Bob ’97 and Darla Largent 
Dorothy (Pannkuk) ’79 and Duane Lemke
Courtney and Justin Leonard
George Lingen +
Connie Locher-Bussard ’54 
Joan (Madden) Lucke ’55
Carol Ludwig ’68 and Warren Obluck
Anne Lynch-Hall ’73 and Bob Hall
Mary Mackin ’65
Janet Manatt Pilcher ’69 and Fred Pilcher
LaDonna Manternach, BVM ’82
Mary McAllister ’77 and John Melvold
Dawn (Courtney) ’73 and John McCormick
Mary (Jacobson) McDonell ’73
Mary Jo (Luedtke) McElmeel ’63
Elizabeth McGrath ’99 and Hope Gardina
Dick and Mary McKay

* Deceased    + Parent of Alumna/Alumnus



Marty (Halligan) ’70 and Dennis McTigue
Rose (Bruner) Melville ’73 and Alton Sheley
Roseanne Shea Meyer ’73
Jack Miles
Wendy Mitsuyama ’98
Helen (Tegeler) Molo ‘52
Jane (Cowlishaw) Monaghan ’62
Mary (Minnehan) ’72 and Tim Moothart
Mimi (Moylan) ’66 and Patrick Moran
Mary Ellen (Hood) Murphy ’60
Mary Beth (Kelly) ’78 and John O’Connor +
Maureen (Dean) Oechslin ’70
Ann and Randall Pasker+
Michael ’00 and Linda Pedersen
Fran (Plotke) Pettersen ’66
Margaret (Small) ’62 and Richard Pfohl
Rose Mary (Vito) ’69 and Robert Pratt
Regina Qualls, BVM
Dan and Barb Rank
Susan (Butler) ’85 and Edwin Ritts
Lori Ritz ’73
Kathy (Moriarty) ’74 and Bill Rohner
Benjamin Roovers
Mary Lee (Hackman) ’83 and Peter Roth ’00M *
Diane (Boge) ’75, ’93 and James Sass
Susan (Duffy) Schaffrath ’67 
Andy ‘02, ‘10M and Kara Schroeder “04, ‘16M
Deirdre (Lagen) Segerson ’51
Tom and Jean Schwartz +
Sharon Scully ’61
Jane (Daly) ’78 and Doug Seaberg
Deirdre (Lagen) Segerson ’51
Garland Shirley ’23
Barbara (Cormier) ’68 and Peter Smyth
Alan Stache
John and Mary Stavnes
Mary Celeste (Coyle) ’63 and  
    Donald Steinwachs
Susan (Vrane) ’70 and Jack Stoner
Kathy Sullivan ’71
Maripat (Obiala) ’69 and Tom Tropp +
Sheila Turney ’71
Margie (Schlink) Wagner ’57
Phil and Joan Weber
Karen Weber ’73

Kathy (Otting) ’92 and Todd Wenthold
Patricia (Hickey) ’70 and James Zajicek
Kate and Matt Zanger +
Mary Ann Zollmann, BVM

Access Systems
All Season’s Heating & Cooling, Inc.
Alliant Energy Foundation
American Legion of Iowa Foundation
AssuredPartners
City of Dubuque
Cost Reduction Technologies
The Concord Advisory Group, Ltd.
Dubuque Bank & Trust
Dubuque Racing Association (DRA)
Dupaco Community Credit Union
Eide Bailly
Finnin Ford and Kia
Flynn Family Foundation
Giese Sheet Metal
Great Lakes Advisors
Honkamp, P.C.
ImOn Communications
Klauer Manufacturing Co.
Krause Gentle Foundation
Lime Rock Springs Co.
Medical Associates
MercyOne
The Metrix Company
Modern Companies Inc
Nationwide Foundation
O’Connor & Thomas, P.C.
Performance Foods
Portzen Construction, Inc.
Raytheon Company
SC Ministry Foundation
Sysco Baraboo
The Spot Nutrition LLC
Tri-City Technologies
Two West
U.S. Bank
Wagner Accounting & Tax Service, Inc.
Westphal & Co Inc.



Founders' Medallion Collection

Founders’ Society Benefits
•	 A custom-crafted Founders’ Society Medallion for each year of membership. 

Each medallion depicts people, places, and traditions special to Clarke. 

•	 Recognition on campus and the annual Founders’ Society materials.

•	 Invitations to special events and lectures, including the annual Clarke 
University Christmas Party and Donor Appreciation Celebration

2024-25 Medallion
Mary Frances Hall, named after Clarke 
University’s founder, has been a campus 
icon for 100 years. Built in 1924 by a student 
of Frank Lloyd Wright, its unique design 
features high ceilings, varied room sizes, 
and hardwood floors. This residence 
hall embodies Wright’s innovative spirit, 
showcasing Clarke University’s rich history 
and lasting impact.



Anton Alarcon

Lisa Beatty

Anne Benda

Robert Chaney

Erin Clemen

Kaelyn Dierickx-Amely

Curtney Germaine

Hope Greenwood

Judith Hack

Vicki Hansen

Jessica Heine

Betsy Houselog

Sunil Malapati

Nicole McDermott

Joseph Pagan

Kristine Schissel

Andy Schroeder

Zoe Schultz

Hadlea Shultz

Laney Thumser

Joseph Ward

Lindsay Weinschenk

Gregory White

Ezekiel Winders

Thank you for referring a prospective student 
to Clarke University! In the spirit of One Clarke, 

One Community, you understand the value 
of a distinctly Clarke education. By referring a 
student to Clarke, you are giving the ultimate 

gift to us by helping to grow our university 
community. It is our hope that your referral will 

help us find a future Clarkie who is ready to 
discover where they belong.

for showing you CARE!

Learn more about the CARE Society at clarke.edu/alumni/care-society



ALL GIFTS ADD UP 
TO MAKE A BIG DIFFERENCE. 

for your support. 
THANK YOU

Total raised for 
permanently 
restricted funds $236,092

Total percent of 
alumni giving

Total raised for the  
Clarke Fund and  
budget-relieving funds $1,307,138

Last year… 

7.53%
$905,942 Total raised from 

alumni households 

$8,375,091 Total raised from  
all sources.




